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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Audit Committee
Foundry United Methodist Church
Washington, D.C.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Foundry United Methodist Church (a
nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of December 31, 2024
and 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of Foundry United Methodist Church as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the
changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be
independent of Foundry United Methodist Church and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit
evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions
or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Foundry United Methodist
Church's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial
statements are available to be issued.



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures

include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial

statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the

effectiveness of Foundry United Methodist Church's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion

is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the

financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that

raise substantial doubt about Foundry United Methodist Church's ability to continue as a going

concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related
matters that we identified during the audit.

McLean, Virginia
April 10, 2025
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

2024 2023

ASSETS                    

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 366,102 $ 555,613
Accounts receivable 10,149 -

Total current assets 376,251 555,613

Other assets:
Investments (Note 5) 1,561,598 1,565,838
Property and equipment, net (Note 6) 5,430,527 5,700,864
Finance lease-right-of-use assets 21,274 31,093

Total other assets 7,013,399 7,297,795

TOTAL ASSETS $ 7,389,650 $ 7,853,408

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS                  

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 14,472 $ 7,764
Current portion of note payable (Note 7) 169,405 162,276
Other liabilities 11,994 12,373
Current portion of finance lease liabilities (Note 9) 9,945 9,791

Total current liabilities 205,816 192,204

Long-term liabilities:
Note payable, net of current portion (Note 7) 2,501,185 2,670,383
Finance lease liabilities, net of current portion (Note 9) 11,800 21,745

Total liabilities 2,718,801 2,884,332

Commitments and contingencies (Notes 7 and 9) 

Net assets: 
Without donor restrictions:

Undesignated 2,616,579 3,038,605
Board designated (Note 8) 1,481,611 1,283,510

4,098,190 4,322,115

With donor restrictions:
Purpose or time restricted for future periods 363,353 437,655
Perpetual in nature 209,306 209,306

572,659 646,961

Total net assets 4,670,849 4,969,076

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS $ 7,389,650 $ 7,853,408

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Without
Donor

Restrictions
With Donor
Restrictions Total

Support and revenues:
Contributions $ 2,629,296 $ 271,136 $ 2,900,432
Investment income, net 164,291 33,800 198,091
Rental and other income 24,973 - 24,973
Net assets released from restrictions 379,238 (379,238) -

Total support and revenues 3,197,798 (74,302) 3,123,496

Expenses:
Program services 2,305,044 - 2,305,044
Supporting services:

Management and general 963,998 - 963,998
Fundraising 152,681 - 152,681

Total supporting services 1,116,679 - 1,116,679

Total expenses 3,421,723 - 3,421,723

Change in net assets (223,925) (74,302) (298,227)

Net assets - beginning 4,322,115 646,961 4,969,076

NET ASSETS - ENDING $ 4,098,190 $ 572,659 $ 4,670,849

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
4



FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Without
Donor

Restrictions
With Donor
Restrictions Total

Support and revenues:
Contributions $ 2,400,874 $ 281,757 $ 2,682,631
Investment income, net 188,277 46,104 234,381
Rental and other income 26,025 - 26,025
Net assets released from restrictions 384,227 (384,227) -

Total support and revenues 2,999,403 (56,366) 2,943,037

Expenses:
Program services 2,182,631 - 2,182,631
Supporting services:

Management and general 906,007 - 906,007
Fundraising 144,288 - 144,288

Total supporting services 1,050,295 - 1,050,295

Total expenses 3,232,926 - 3,232,926

Change in net assets (233,523) (56,366) (289,889)

Net assets - beginning 4,555,638 703,327 5,258,965

NET ASSETS - ENDING $ 4,322,115 $ 646,961 $ 4,969,076

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Program Services Supporting Services

Discipleship
Worship and

Music Family
Hospitality
and Care Social Justice

Total
Program
Services

Management and
General Fundraising

Total
Supporting

Services
Total

Expenses

Salaries and benefits $ 183,762 $ 220,289 $ 134,006 $ 187,662 $ 203,710 $ 929,429 $ 248,441 $ 97,107 $ 345,548 $ 1,274,977
Advertising/website 8,250 8,250 8,250 8,250 8,250 41,250 13,553 4,122 17,675 58,925
Interest expense/bank fees - - - - - - 122,030 32,438 154,468 154,468
Building support 30,203 36,207 22,025 30,844 33,482 152,761 56,794 - 56,794 209,555
Cleaning 9,675 11,598 7,055 9,880 10,727 48,935 18,193 - 18,193 67,128
Depreciation and

amortization 45,884 55,004 33,460 46,858 50,864 232,070 86,281 - 86,281 318,351
Lease expense 1,614 1,934 1,177 1,648 1,789 8,162 3,034 - 3,034 11,196
Information technologies 12,254 14,690 8,936 12,515 13,585 61,980 16,568 6,476 23,044 85,024
Insurance 6,629 7,947 4,834 6,770 7,349 33,529 12,466 - 12,466 45,995
Apportionments 50,086 60,042 36,525 51,149 55,522 253,324 94,182 - 94,182 347,506
Student scholarships 1,220 1,464 890 1,246 1,353 6,173 2,295 - 2,295 8,468
Memorial/love offerings - - - - - - 38,067 - 38,067 38,067 -
Community support 21,030 25,210 15,336 21,477 23,313 106,366 39,546 - 39,546 145,912
Meals and entertainment 713 - 2,078 4,468 3,344 10,603 13,952 - 13,952 24,555
Postage and printing 5,484 6,574 3,999 5,600 6,079 27,736 7,414 2,898 10,312 38,048
Professional fees and

contract services - 127,682 - 12,519 - 140,201 112,450 - 112,450 252,651
Repairs and maintenance 8,410 10,082 6,133 8,589 9,323 42,537 15,815 - 15,815 58,352
Supplies 4,360 11,948 14,083 2,160 1,945 34,496 25,181 8,827 34,008 68,504
Telephone 1,539 1,844 1,122 1,571 1,706 7,782 2,080 813 2,893 10,675
Travel 28,788 1,569 31,887 - 9,561 71,805 - - - 71,805
Utilities 18,961 22,731 13,828 19,365 21,020 95,905 35,656 - 35,656 131,561

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 438,862 $ 625,065 $ 345,624 $ 432,571 $ 462,922 $ 2,305,044 $ 963,998 $ 152,681 $ 1,116,679 $ 3,421,723

See accompanying notes to financial statements
6



FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Program Services Supporting Services

Discipleship
Worship and

Music Family
Hospitality
and Care Social Justice

Total
Program
Services

Management
and General Fundraising

Total
Supporting

Services
Total

Expenses

Salaries and benefits $ 172,833 $ 219,734 $ 111,136 $ 208,612 $ 198,095 $ 910,410 $ 268,389 $ 94,400 $ 362,789 $ 1,273,199
Advertising/website 8,359 8,359 8,359 8,359 8,360 41,796 13,733 4,180 17,913 59,709
Interest expense/bank fees - - - - - - 126,478 33,621 160,099 160,099
Building support 12,573 15,984 8,084 15,175 14,410 66,226 26,389 - 26,389 92,615
Cleaning 9,123 11,598 5,866 11,012 10,456 48,055 19,148 - 19,148 67,203
Depreciation and amortization 43,242 54,976 27,805 52,193 49,562 227,778 90,760 - 90,760 318,538
Miscellaneous - - - - - - 8,266 - 8,266 8,266 -
Lease expense 1,556 1,977 1,000 1,877 1,782 8,192 3,264 - 3,264 11,456
Information technologies 8,879 11,289 5,710 10,717 10,177 46,772 13,787 4,850 18,637 65,409
Insurance 5,809 7,386 3,736 7,012 6,658 30,601 12,193 - 12,193 42,794
Apportionments 43,583 55,410 28,025 52,606 49,954 229,578 91,478 - 91,478 321,056
Student scholarships 1,201 1,527 772 1,449 1,376 6,325 2,520 - 2,520 8,845
Community support 21,104 26,831 13,570 25,472 24,188 111,165 44,295 - 44,295 155,460
Meals and entertainment 1,378 162 14,628 23,677 411 40,256 - - - 40,256
Postage and printing 4,170 5,302 2,682 5,034 4,780 21,968 6,476 2,278 8,754 30,722
Professional fees and contract

services 4,500 146,489 - 14,503 21,301 186,793 119,463 - 119,463 306,256
Repairs and maintenance 8,307 10,561 5,342 10,027 9,521 43,758 17,436 - 17,436 61,194
Supplies 1,482 9,482 8,011 - 12,524 31,499 5,518 4,308 9,826 41,325
Telephone 1,192 1,516 767 1,439 1,366 6,280 1,851 651 2,502 8,782
Travel 27,817 1,177 11,954 - - 40,948 1,000 - 1,000 41,948
Utilities 15,990 20,330 10,282 19,301 18,328 84,231 33,563 - 33,563 117,794

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 393,098 $ 610,090 $ 267,729 $ 468,465 $ 443,249 $ 2,182,631 $ 906,007 $ 144,288 $ 1,050,295 $ 3,232,926

See accompanying notes to financial statements
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities:
Change in net assets $ (298,227) $ (289,889)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in

operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 318,351 318,538
Unrealized gain on investments (57,100) (189,266)
Non-cash lease expense 9,819 9,819
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (10,149) 96,363
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 6,708 (27,438)
Other liabilities 1,732 9,077

Net cash used in operating activities (28,866) (72,796)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment (48,014) (160,855)
Purchases of investments (229,737) (256,450)
Proceeds from sales of investments 291,077 314,008

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 13,326 (103,297)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Repayments of finance lease liabilities (9,791) (9,640)
Repayments on notes payable (164,180) (157,714)

Net cash used in financing activities (173,971) (167,354)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (189,511) (343,447)

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning 555,613 899,060

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - ENDING $ 366,102 $ 555,613

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Interest paid $ 118,750 $ 125,215

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 1. PURPOSE OF ORGANIZATION

Foundry United Methodist Church (the "Church") is a nonprofit organization
established in Washington, D.C. in 1814 and given non-profit 501(c)(3) status by the
Internal Revenue Service in October 1974. The Church is a member of the United
Methodist Church, Inc. and of the Baltimore Washington Annual Conference. The
Church's Statement of Call is as follows: We at Foundry are called by God to deepen faith
through transcendent worship and challenging study, to create an engaged community through inclusion
and caring, and to transform the world through active service and prophetic leadership.

NOTE 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of accounting

The financial statements of the Church have been prepared on the accrual basis of
accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America ("U.S. GAAP"). Those standards require the Church to report
information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net
asset classifications:

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets available for use in general operations
and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. The governing board has
designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for various
purposes, see Note 8.

Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions.
Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will
be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-
imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that
resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released
when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the
stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include amounts invested in short-term investments with
original maturities of 90 days or less. Cash and cash equivalents held by an investment
custodian to facilitate investment transactions or for investment are excluded from cash
and cash equivalents and are included in investments in the accompanying statements of
financial position.
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable, which are due in one year, are stated at the amount the Church
expects to collect. The Church determines the allowance for uncollectible accounts
receivable and changes in the allowance are included in management and general
expense in the accompanying statements of activities. The Church assesses collectibility
by reviewing accounts receivable on a collective basis where similar risk characteristics
exist. In determining the amount of the allowance for uncollectible accounts, the
Church considers historical collectibility, an assessment of current market and economic
conditions, and a review of subsequent collections. Uncollectible accounts are written
off when all collection efforts have been exhausted. At December 31, 2024 and 2023,
the Church determined that no allowance for uncollectible accounts receivable was
required. 

Revenue recognition

Revenue is reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of
the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as
decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses on assets or
liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions
unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulations or by law.

Contributions of cash and other assets are presented as restricted support if they are
received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a donor
restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction
is fulfilled, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor
restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from
restrictions.

Contributions, including unconditional promises to give, are recognized as revenues in
the period received. Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a right of return of
funds and a measurable performance or other barrier, are not recognized until they
become unconditional, that is, at the time when the conditions on which they depend
are substantially met.

Rental income is recognized over the life of the corresponding lease and is reported as
an increase in net assets without donor restrictions.

Investment earnings that are restricted by the donor are reported as net assets with
donor restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the
assets.

Long-lived assets

The Church's long-lived assets, including property and equipment and the Church's
right-of-use assets, are reviewed whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate
that the carrying amount of the asset in question may not be recoverable. If the sum of
the expected future undiscounted cash flows is less than the carrying amount of the
asset, the Church recognizes an impairment loss based on the estimated fair value of the
asset. The Church did not identify any impairment during the years ended
December 31, 2024 and 2023.
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Property and equipment

The Church follows the practice of capitalizing, at cost, all expenditures for property
and equipment in excess of $2,500. Assets donated are capitalized at the fair market
value at date of donation. Depreciation of property and equipment is provided for on
the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives, ranging from five to 39 years.
Repairs and maintenance that do not improve or extend the lives of property and
equipment are charged to expense as incurred. When assets are sold or otherwise
retired, their cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts
and any gain or loss is reported in the statements of activities.

Leases

The Church has a finance lease agreement for equipment under terms for five years.
The Church determines if an arrangement is a lease at the inception of the contract. At
the lease commencement date, each lease is evaluated to determine whether it will be
classified as an operating or finance lease. For leases with a lease term of 12 months or
less (a "Short-term" lease), any fixed lease payments are recognized on a straight-line
basis over such term, and are not recognized in the statements of financial position.

The Church uses the risk-free discount rate when the rate implicit in the lease is not
readily determinable at the commencement date in determining the present value of
lease payments. The lease agreement does not contain fixed or determinable escalation
clauses, any material residual value guarantees, or material restrictive covenants.

Investments

The investments of the Church consist primarily of amounts invested in group or
pooled investment funds managed by Mid-Atlantic United Methodist Foundation, Inc.
Investments in these funds are valued at fair value based based on a practical expedient,
the net asset value per share, determined by the fund at the measurement date. The net
asset value of each of these funds is calculated at least monthly by the fund's
management based on quoted market values of the underlying securities of the pools.
The Church believes the carrying amount of this financial instrument is a reasonable
estimate of fair value.

All other investments are carried at fair value, which may differ from the amount
ultimately realized at the time of sale. Both realized and unrealized gains and losses are
reflected in the statements of activities. The cost of securities sold is determined by the
specific-identification method. Investments acquired by donation are initially recorded
at their fair value at the date of donation.

Endowment funds

The District of Columbia enacted the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional
Funds Act ("UPMIFA") on July 1, 2008, the provisions of which apply to endowment
funds existing on or established after the date of enactment. The board of trustees has
determined that the majority of the Church's net assets restricted in perpetuity meet the
definition of endowment funds under UPMIFA. Amounts in excess of the original
corpus are considered to be net assets with donor restrictions until appropriated for
expenditure based on the terms of the donors' instructions.
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Fair value

Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") Accounting Standards Codification
("ASC") 820, Fair Value Measurement, establishes a framework for measuring fair value.
That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation
techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1
measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). 

Categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based on the lowest level of input that is
significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize
the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. Fair value is
defined as the exit price or the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to
transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants as of the
measurement date. Investments using net asset value are used as the practical expedient
to estimate fair value as excluded from this hierarchy.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as
follows:

Level 1 - inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for
identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Church has the ability to
access.

Level 2 - inputs to the valuation methodology include: quoted prices for similar
assets or liabilities in active markets; quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities
in inactive markets; inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the
asset or liability; and, inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by
observable market data by correlation or other means. If the asset or liability has a
specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially
the full term of the asset or liability. 

Level 3 -  inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to
the fair value measurement.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of
assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, as well as disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Income taxes

The Church is exempt from federal and state income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of
the Internal Revenue Code. However, income from activities not directly related to the
Church's tax-exempt purpose is subject to taxation as unrelated business income. For
the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Church had no unrelated business
taxable income.

The Church performed an evaluation of uncertain tax positions for the years ended
December 31, 2024 and 2023, and determined that there were no matters that would
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 2.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Income taxes (continued)
require recognition in the financial statements or which may have any effect on its tax-
exempt status. It is the Church's policy to recognize interest and penalties related to
uncertain tax positions, if any, in tax expense. 

Donated services

The Church periodically receives in-kind support in the form of services. This support
is recorded if the services received (a) create or enhance long-lived assets or (b) require
specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically
need to be purchased if not provided by donations. There were no donated services
recorded for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Additionally, the Church does not pay rent for its use of the historic building in which it
operates. Given the unique, historic nature of the building, the value of the use of the
building has not been determined by the Church.

Functional allocation of expenses

The costs of program and supporting services activities have been summarized on a
functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses
present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain
costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited.

The expenses that are allocated include the following:

Expense Method of Allocation
Salaries and benefits Time and effort
Lease expense Time and effort
Depreciation and amortization Time and effort
Building support Time and effort
Information technologies Time and effort
Advertising/website Time and effort

Subsequent events

In accordance with FASB ASC 855, Subsequent Events, the Church has evaluated
subsequent events through April 10, 2025, which is the date the financial statements
were available to be issued. There were no material subsequent events that required
recognition or additional disclosure in these financial statements, except as disclosed in
Note 3.
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 3. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY

The following represents the Church's financial assets as of December 31, 2024 and
2023, reduced by any amounts not available for general expenditure within one year.
Financial assets are considered unavailable when illiquid or because the governing board
has set aside the funds for a specific purpose or reserve.

2024 2023

Financial assets at year end:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 366,102 $ 555,613
Accounts receivable 10,149 -
Investments 1,561,598 1,565,838

Total 1,937,849 2,121,451

Less: amounts not available to be used within one
year:

Net assets with donor restrictions 572,659 646,961

Less: amounts unavailable to management without
board's approval:

Net assets without donor restrictions - board
designated 1,181,611 1,283,510

Financial assets available to meet general
expenditures over the next 12 months $ 183,579 $ 190,980

The Church's financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures
within one year represent funding for ongoing operational requirements. Amounts
designated by the board may be undesignated at the board's discretion at any time. As
part of its liquidity plan, excess cash is invested in short-term investments, including
money market accounts. In 2025, the board undesignated $300,000 from net assets
previously designated by the board, allowing these funds to be available for general
expenditures.

NOTE 4. CONCENTRATION OF CREDIT RISK

The Church invests in professionally managed portfolios. Such investments are exposed
to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risk. Due to the level of risk
associated with such investments, and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the
value of such investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risk in the
near term could materially affect investment balances and the amounts reported in the
financial statements.
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 5. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The following are the major categories of investments for the years ended December
31, 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023

Money market accounts, at cost $ 201,931 $ 86,590
Investments measured at net asset value 1,359,667 1,479,248

Total investments $ 1,561,598 $ 1,565,838

Investment income is composed of the following for the years ended December 31,
2024 and 2023:

2024 2023

Interest and dividends $ 41,214 $ 45,115
Unrealized gains 57,100 189,266
Realized gains 99,777 -

Total $ 198,091 $ 234,381

The investments measured at net asset value consist of investments in funds managed
by Mid-Atlantic United Methodist Foundation ("Mid-Atlantic Fdn"). Such funds are
pooled and include a combination of foreign and domestic common and preferred
stocks, U.S. Treasury Bills and bonds, exchange-traded funds and various derivative
contracts managed by Mid-Atlantic Fdn. 

The value of these alternative investments is based on the net asset value as determined
by the investment manager. The fair value of the money market fund is based upon cost
plus accrued interest, which approximates fair value based upon the short duration of
such investments. The fair value of the marketable securities is based on the closing
price reported in an active market in which the individual security is traded.
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 5. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (CONTINUED)

The following table summarizes the fair value measurements of investment funds that
calculate net assets per share (or its equivalent) as of December 31, 2024:

Investment Fair value
Unfunded

commitments
Redemption
frequency

Redemption
notice period

Mid-Atlantic Fdn core fixed
income (a) $ 280,182 $ - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn
international equity (b) 90,300 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn growth
equity (c) 252,523 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn value
equity (d) 226,207 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn core
equity (e) 150,291 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn fixed
income (f) 146,253 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn emerging
market equity (g) 44,811 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn small cap
equity (h) 130,805 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn
international plus (i) 38,295 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Total $ 1,359,667 $ -
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 5. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (CONTINUED)

The following table summarizes the fair value measurements of investment funds that
calculate net assets per share (or its equivalent) as of December 31, 2023:

Investment Fair value
Unfunded

commitments
Redemption
frequency

Redemption
notice period

Mid-Atlantic Fdn core fixed
income (a) $ 293,844 $ - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn
international equity (b) 130,685 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn growth
equity (c) 243,221 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn value
equity (d) 250,142 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn core
equity (e) 161,677 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn fixed
income (f) 149,158 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn emerging
market equity (g) 57,630 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn small cap
equity (h) 135,551 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Mid-Atlantic Fdn
international plus (i) 57,340 - Monthly

25th to last
day of the

month

Total $ 1,479,248 $ -

(a) The fund's investment objective is to provide a strong income stream with
the possibility of some appreciation but with very little risk. The average
maturity of the portfolio is typically in the four- to five-year range with the
ability to shift longer and shorter as interest rate forecasts change.  Account
performance is reviewed quarterly.
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 5. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) The fund strategy pursues its objective through investments in non-U.S.
dividend paying stocks that have demonstrated above-median yield,
increasing dividends, and favorable earnings growth. The fund invests in the
common stocks of companies that represent a broad spectrum of the global
economy. Although the strategy invests primarily in large-cap stocks, it is also
able to invest in mid-cap and small-cap stocks. The non-U.S. investments are
primarily in the form of depositary receipts which are U.S. dollar-
denominated instruments representing securities of non-U.S. issuers that are
traded in the U.S. The primary benchmark for the strategy is the S&P Global
1200 Index. The secondary benchmark is the S&P 500 Index.

(c) The fund strategy promotes diversification by targeting stocks at three
different stages of their growth lifecycle: emerging, secular and structural
growth companies. Bottom-up global approach leads to significant
differences in regional weightings compared to the benchmark.

(d) The fund builds a diversified portfolio of stocks that, when properly
constructed, has an increased probability of success. For the fund, successful
investing is executed at the margins where seemingly small gains can lead to
long-term success.

(e) The fund strategy pursues its objective through investment in U.S. dividend
paying stocks that have demonstrated above-median yield, increasing
dividends, and favorable earnings growth. The fund invests in the common
stocks of companies that represent a broad spectrum of the economy.
Although the strategy invests primarily in large-cap stocks, it is also able to
invest in mid-cap and small-cap stocks. The primary benchmark for the
strategy is the S&P Global 1200 Index. The secondary benchmark is the S&P
500 Index.

(f) The fund uses a flexible multi-sector approach that takes advantage of the
relative valuations among distinct bond sectors, provides greater
opportunities to generate income and capital appreciation, while helping to
manage risk in changing economic environments. The fund buys only
investment grade securities and maintains a similar risk profile to that of the
Barclays Aggregate Index. 

(g) The fund’s strategy seeks to invest in companies located in emerging markets
that are exhibiting above-average profitability and earnings growth and are
trading at reasonable valuations. Exposure to these companies is gained
through the purchase of American Depositary Receipts and U.S.- listed
shares of foreign companies. 

(h) The fund seeks out domestic companies with a market capitalization within
the range of the Russell 2000 at the time of initial purchase. The fund's target
number of companies to have in this discipline is 20 to 30 at any time. No
single company will generally be greater than 10% of the portfolio value.
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 5. INVESTMENTS AND FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT (CONTINUED)

(i) The fund strategy pursues its objective through investments in non-U.S.
dividend paying stocks that have demonstrated above-median yield,
increasing dividends, and favorable earnings growth. The fund invests in the
common stocks of companies that represent a broad spectrum of the global
economy. Although the strategy invests primarily in large-cap stocks, it is also
able to invest in mid-cap and small-cap stocks. The non-U.S. investments are
primarily in the form of depositary receipts which are U.S. dollar-
denominated instruments representing securities of non-U.S. issuers that are
traded in the U.S. The primary benchmark for the strategy is the S&P Global
1200 Index. The secondary benchmark is the S&P 500 Index. 

NOTE 6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The following is a summary of property and equipment at December 31, 2024 and
2023:

2024 2023

Equipment $ 1,069,701 $ 1,072,375
Furniture and fixtures 110,048 104,373
Building improvements 6,365,294 6,339,250

Subtotal 7,545,043 7,515,998
Less: accumulated depreciation 2,114,516 1,815,134

Property and equipment, net $ 5,430,527 $ 5,700,864

Depreciation and amortization expense totaled $318,351 and $318,538 for the years
ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

NOTE 7. NOTE PAYABLE

In February 2015, the Church entered into a $4,000,000 loan agreement with a bank for
renovations to the Church. The funds will be drawn down as applications for payment
are made by the Church. Interest-only monthly payments are due during the draw
period at a fixed rate of 5% per annum. Monthly principal and interest payments
commenced March 6, 2017. In July 2020, the terms of the loan were modified based on
a new fixed rate of 4.19% per annum and a maturity date of June 6, 2035.

In March 2022, the Church modified its loan agreement to obtain an additional loan
amount of $589,181 to fund green energy improvements. Additionally, the maturity date
of the loan was extended to March 6, 2037. All other terms remain unchanged. 

The agreement requires compliance with certain reporting and financial covenants. As
of December 31, 2023, the Church was not in compliance with one of the financial
covenants and obtained a waiver from the bank.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, the loan agreement was modified to remove
the Debt Service Ratio requirement from the financial covenants section, as originally
stated in the draw commercial note dated February 6, 2015. There were no other
modifications or drawdowns on the loan during the year. As of December 31, 2024, the
Church was in compliance with all reporting covenants.
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 7. NOTE PAYABLE (CONTINUED)

Interest incurred for the years ended  December 31, 2024 and 2023, was $118,750 and
$125,215, respectively, and is included within "Interest expense/bank fees" in the
accompanying statements of functional expenses.

The future loan repayments at December 31, 2024, are as follows:

Year ending December 31: Amount

Amortization
of debt

issuance costs Net
2025 $ 171,516 $ (2,111) $ 169,405
2026 178,973 (2,111) 176,862
2027 186,726 (2,111) 184,615
2028 194,815 (2,111) 192,704
2029 203,254 (2,111) 201,143
Thereafter 1,760,990 (15,129) 1,745,861

Total $ 2,696,274 $ (25,684) $ 2,670,590

NOTE 8. NET ASSETS

Without donor restrictions

Board Designated

The Church's board has designated net assets without donor restrictions at December
31, 2024 and 2023, as follows:

2024 2023

Capital reserve fund $ 724,839 $ 716,558
Operating reserve fund 754,268 557,009
General memorial fund 2,504 7,504
Strategic investment fund - 2,439

Total $ 1,481,611 $ 1,283,510

20



FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 8. NET ASSETS (CONTINUED)

With donor restrictions

Donor restricted net assets at December 31, 2024 and 2023, are as follows:

2024 2023

Subject to expenditure for specified purpose and/or
time:

Designated offerings $ 210,209 $ 180,018
Endowment accumulated earnings 96,064 78,598
Advocacy ministries 44,205 76,253
ID ministry 12,875 69,786
Annual contributions - time-restricted - 33,000

363,353 437,655

Subject to restriction in perpetuity:
Smith scholarship fund 112,730 112,730
King children's fund 75,593 75,593
Bauman scholarship fund 10,983 10,983
Schick mission fund 10,000 10,000

209,306 209,306

Total net assets with donor restrictions $ 572,659 $ 646,961

Net assets released from donor restrictions are as follows for the years ended
December 31, 2024 and 2023: 

2024 2023

Designated offerings $ 217,107 $ 179,158
ID ministry 87,158 150,115
Advocacy ministries 58,640 40,308
Endowment special project fund 16,333 14,646

Total $ 379,238 $ 384,227

The District of Columbia enacted UPMIFA on July 1, 2008, the provisions of which
apply to endowment funds existing on or established after the date of enactment. Those
charged with governance have interpreted UPMIFA as requiring the preservation of the
fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds
absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the
Church classifies as donor restricted in perpetuity net assets the original value of gifts
donated to the perpetual endowment, the original value of subsequent gifts to the
permanent endowment, and accumulations to the perpetual endowment made in
accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the
accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted
endowment fund that is not classified as restricted in perpetuity is classified as restricted
for purpose or time until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Church
in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 8. NET ASSETS (CONTINUED)

With donor restrictions (continued)

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Church considers the following factors in making a
determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted endowment funds: the
duration and preservation of the fund, the purposes of the Church and the donor-
restricted endowment fund, general economic conditions, the possible effect of inflation
and deflation, the expected total return from income and the appreciation of
investments, other resources of the Church, and the investment policies of the Church.

The Church has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that
attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its
endowments while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets.
Under this policy, endowment assets are invested in a pooled endowment fund
managed by an investment broker. To satisfy its long-term objective, the Church has
adopted an investment policy that attempts to maximize return within reasonable and
prudent levels of risk. Endowment assets are invested in a well diversified asset mix,
which includes cash and cash equivalents, fixed income and equity securities.

The endowment net asset composition by type of fund for the years ended December
31, 2024 and 2023, was as follows:

2024 2023
With donor restrictions:

Original donor-restricted gift amount required to
be maintained in perpetuity by donor $ 209,306 $ 209,306

Accumulated and unspent investment gains 96,064 78,598

$ 305,370 $ 287,904

The changes in endowment net assets for 2024, were as follows:

With donor
restrictions

Endowment net assets - January 1, 2024 $ 287,904
Investment return 33,799
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure (16,333)

Endowment net assets - December 31, 2024 $ 305,370

The changes in endowment net assets for 2023, were as follows:
With donor
restrictions

Endowment net assets - January 1, 2023 $ 256,446
Investment return 46,104
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure (14,646)

Endowment net assets - December 31, 2023 $ 287,904
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 9. COMMITMENTS

Finance leases

The Church acquired equipment under a finance lease expiring February 2027. The
underlying asset associated with the finance lease is included as finance lease right-of-
use asset in the accompanying statements of financial position.

Components of finance lease expense for the year ended December 31, 2024, were
approximately:

Finance lease costs:
Amortization of finance lease liabilities $ 9,819
Interest on lease liabilities 1,377

Total finance lease costs $ 11,196

Maturities of lease liabilities as of December 31, 2024, are as follows:

Year ending December 31: Amount
2025 $ 10,200
2026 10,200
2027 1,700

Net minimum lease payments 22,100
Less: interest 355

Present value of lease liabilities 21,745
Less: current portion 9,945

Lease liabilities, net of current portion $ 11,800

Supplemental cash flow information related to leases for the year ended December 31,
2024, was as follows:

Cash paid for amounts included in the
measurement of lease liabilities:

Operating cash flows from finance leases $ 9,819

Finance cash flows from finance leases $ 9,791

Weighted-average remaining lease term 
(in years):

Finance leases 2.16
Weighted-average discount rate (%):

Finance leases 1.56
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FOUNDRY UNITED METHODIST CHURCH
(A Nonprofit Organization)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 10. RETIREMENT BENEFITS

The Church is a member of the General Board of Pensions of the United Methodist
Church pension plan. The Church sponsors eligible employees, its ministers, associates
in ministry and certain lay employees, who normally work at least 80 hours per month.
Contributions to the plan by the Church are 6% for employees. The Church's
contribution on behalf of ministers is calculated by the Baltimore Washington Annual
Conference. The General Board of Pensions of the United Methodist Church pension
plan is exempt from the provisions of the Employees Retirement Income Security Act
of 1974. For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Church's pension
expense for its employees was $74,099 and $81,007, respectively.
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